900231032 08/14/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BlackStratus, Inc.	FORMERLY NetForensics, Inc.	08/02/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Allied Affiliated Funding, L.P.	
Street Address:	151 Belt Line Rd., Suite 500	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75254	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: TEXAS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	75710052	NETFORENSICS		
Serial Number:	77137005	NETFORENSICS		
Serial Number:	85066048	NFX SECURITY		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704761

Email: tfahey@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas Fahey

Address Line 1: 1100 G Street NW, Suite 420
Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: F140729

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steven N. Kurtz

REEL: 004842 FRAME: 0233

TRADEMARK

\$90,00 7571005

900231032

Signature:	/Steven N. Kurtz/
Date:	08/14/2012
Total Attachments: 3 source=Memo of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page1.tif source=Memo of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page2.tif source=Memo of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004842 FRAME: 0234 MEMORANDUM OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, BlackStratus, Inc. a corporation formed under the laws of Delaware located at

1511 South Washington Ave., Piscataway, NJ 08854 (the "Company"), has adopted, used and is

using the trademarks annexed hereto as Schedule A (the "Trademarks"), and

WHEREAS, The Company is obligated to Allied Affiliated Funding, L.P., a Texas

limited partnership (the "Factor"), located at 5151 Belt Line Rd., Suite 500, Dallas, TX 75254,

pursuant to a Factoring Agreement dated August 2, 2012, as amended (referred to as the

"Factoring Agreement");

WHEREAS, The Company, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security

Agreement, dated August 2, 2012 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), pledged

and hypothecated in favor of the Factor, and granted to the Factor a security interest in the

Trademarks, together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby;

and all actions for infringement concerning the foregoing; and

WHEREAS, pursuant the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Company is

required to execute this Memorandum of Security Interest in Trademarks for the purposes of

recording the pledge, hypothecation and security interested grated to the Factor in the United

States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, as collateral security for the Company's prompt and complete payment and

performance of all Obligations under the Factoring Agreement, and the Intellectual Property

Security Agreement, the Company hereby pledges and hypothecates in favor of the Factor, and

hereby grants to the Factor a security interest in all of the Company's right title and interest in

1

2103-002/145096

TRADEMARK REEL: 004842 FRAME: 0235 and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby.

The foregoing pledge, hypothecation and security interest granted hereunder are granted in conjunction, and concurrently with, the pledge, hypothecation and security interest granted to the Factor pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and the Company hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Factor with respect to the pledge, hypothecation and security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any irreconcilable conflict between the terms of this Memorandum of Security Interest in Trademarks and the terms of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the terms of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall control.

The Company has caused this Memorandum of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

Dated: August 2, 2012

Name: Dale Cline Title: President

Patricia Prytula **Notary Public New Jersey**

My Commission Expires 9-12-16

2

SCHEDULE A

U.S. FEDERAL TRADEMARKS OF BLACKSTRATUS, INC.

Trademark	Serial No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
NETFORENSICS and Design • netforensics	75710052	6/11/1999	2332889	3/21/2000	Live
NETFORENSICS	77137005	3/21/2007	3351390	12/11/2007	Live
NFX SECURITY	85066048	6/18/2010	N/A	N/A	Live

3

504-006/153607

RECORDED: 08/14/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004842 FRAME: 0237